

# COUNCIL MEETING ADDENDUM

# 6:30 p.m. – Wednesday, November 20, 2024 Council Chambers – 1669 Arthur St., Richards Landing

#### 1. New Business/Items for Discussion

a. Richards Landing Community Services (Huron Shores Family Health Team)

## 2. Staff and Committee Reports

a. Funding Application: Fire Marshal's Public Safety Council Training Grant Recommendation: BE IT RESOLVED THAT BE IT RESOLVED THAT the report from the Community Projects Coordinator regarding the Fire Marshal's Public Fire Safety Council (FMPFSC) Training Grant be received; and That Council authorizes staff to apply for the FMPFSC grant to fund textbook purchases for Firefighter training purposes.

1876	Township of St. Joseph	
	Report To Council	
	FROM:	Sherie Gladu, Community Projects Coordinator
	DATE:	November 20, 2024
	SUBJECT:	Fire Marshal's Public Fire Safety Council (FMPFSC) Training Grant
RECOMMENDATION:	BE IT RESOLVED THAT the report from the Community Projects Coordinator regarding the Fire Marshal's Public Fire Safety Council (FMPFSC) Training Grant be received; and	
	That Council authorizes staff to apply for the FMPFSC grant to fund textbook purchases for Firefighter training purposes.	

#### **Background:**

The application is open to Ontario fire departments who are unable to staff a full time truck and have less than 75 firefighters on staff. Eligible departments will have to demonstrate a financial need to support training and certification for their members required by their municipalities and the level of fire protection service set. The grant funding is being supplied solely by the FMPFSC and administered through their Distribution Centre without cost or profit. This is the third year of funding for this program. The application period is from Nov 12<sup>th</sup> to November 29<sup>th</sup>, 2024.

## **Financial Implications:**

There is no cost to the Township, as the textbooks are fully funded by the FMPFSC.

#### Summary

Council may authorize staff to apply for funding from the FMPFSC for textbooks, defer or deny the request or consider other options.

Sherie Gladu, Community Projects Coordinator